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ABSTRACT

This research was aimed to study the physical and mechanical properties of Ya-Nang stalk
and its bleach process, to develop handmade woven crafts (i.e. necklaces, earrings, rings and
bracelets) with Ya-Nang stalk and beads, and to study customers’ satisfaction with all products.

The physical and mechanical properties of Ya-Nang stalk were studied from research
documents while the cross and longitudinal sections of Ya-Nang stalk were studied by means of
Phase Contrast Microscopes. The study included the bleach process and testing of the tensile
strength of Ya-Nang stalk. Data about the customers’ satisfaction with all products were collected
from 100 customers by means of random sampling and statistically analyzed in terms of percentage,
mean and standard deviation.

Concerning the physical properties, it was found that through the cross and longitudinal
sections of Ya-Nang stalk, the water and nutrients in the plant's vascular system were thoroughly
arranged in a circular shape. In relation to its mechanical properties after the bleach process by
Formulas 1 — 8, it was found that from Formula 1, the best result was that the average of the tensile
strength was at 186.68 N and the standard deviation was 31.46 while the best result of Formula 7
was that the average was 27.47% and the standard deviation was 0.06. It was also found that the
bleach process affected the mechanical properties of Ya-Nang stalk. Since the bleach process result
was important, Formula 4 was selected — consisting of 50% of NaOH at 50gm/l, H,O, at 70gm/I,
and Na,Si,0, at 4gm/l kept at the temperature of 30 °C for 18 hours. From the analysis of the

customers’ satisfaction of all products, it was found that the satisfaction was at the high level
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(X =3.75) and the satisfaction in relation to individual features were that the satisfaction with the
combination of the ornaments with other materials was at the high level (X =4.08), followed by the
styles (X = 4.07), the overall aspects (X = 4.06), the weaving pattern¥i ( X = 3.94), creative ideas
(X = 3.91), the suitability of Ya-Nang stalk for woven crafts (X =3.78), interesting uniqueness
(X =3.74), utility (X = 3.72), beauty of the composition of all items ( X = 3.71), beauty( X = 3.53),

modern patterns (X = 3.52), modern designs ( X = 3.37), and work delicacy ( X =3.28).

Keywords: Ya-Nang stalk, bleaching, tensile strength, elongation at break
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Thailand Textile Institute
Textile Physical Testing Laboratory

Sample No RO125-tensile
Test type Tension
Sample Identification R0125-2/56 Yarn strength
Interface Type 5566

Sample rate(pts/secs)

Speed 300 mm/min
Full scale load range 100 N
INSTRON Bluchill2 software

Humidity 65
Temperature 20

Linear density 47.30 tex

ASTM D 2256-2002 : Yarn strength
Test Length 250 mm
Speed 300 mm/min

Specimen 1 to 21 ‘Specimen #
1
| 2
80 — 3
| 4
| — 5
1 6
‘ \ 7
z ‘ 8
g ‘ 9
¥ 10
§ - ‘ 11
| 12
[ 13
. 14
' 15
! 16
1 f 17
4 S 6 7 8 9 10 :g
Tenslle strain (%) 20
_ 21
Maxtoad | SOl @M% | ength
(N) (mm)
S (%)
1 40.57 3.32 250.0,
2 67.41 6.82 250.0
3 36.29 5.64 250.0
4 46.05 6.10 250.0
s 79.41 9.00. 250.0
6 $0.87 4.70 250.0
7 36.56 4.68 250.0
8 69.56 7.22 250.0
9 75.01 7.76 250.0
10 59,71 8.06 250.0
11 21.14 4.12 250.0
12 31.40 4,02 250.0
13 35.47 7.42 250.0
14 14.51 6.28 250.0
15 52.54 6.44 250.0
16 57.28 4.60 250.0
17 39.12 6.44 250.0
18 40.17 4.00 250.0
19 42.88 5.02 250.0
20 45.24 6.02 250.0
21 45.09 5.32 250.0
Mean 46.97 5.86 250.0
Standard 16.69 1.52 0.00

Deviation
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Length

“(mm)

0.00
250.0

250.0

Wednesday, April 10, 2013
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Sample No

Test type

Sample Identification
Interface Type
Sample rate(pts/secs)
Speed

Full scale load range
INSTRON Bluchill2 software
Humidity
Temperature

Linear density

ASTM D 2256-2002 : Yarn strength
Test Length 250 mm
speed 300 mm/min

Textile Physical Testing Laboratory

RO161-tensile

Tension

RO161-1/56 Tensile strength
5566

300 mm/min
1 kN

65
20
47.30 tex

100

Load (N)

-
COVXNOUVSHE WN -

-
-

el
wmawN

16

Mean
Standard
Deviation

Specimen 1 to 20

Max Load
(N)

70.41
65.89
72.24
47.95
91,19
98.15
67.29
47.89
67.66
58.80
64.34
88.58
68.47
74.76
90.62
70.57
49.54
67.68
81.12
68.73
70.59

14.04

Tensile strain (%)

Strain @ Max
Load
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@j THTI Foundation for Industrial Development
Thailand Textile Institute / Textile Testing Center

THAILAND TEXTILE INSTITUTE Soi Trimit, Rama 4 Road, Phrakanong, Klong-toey, Bangkok 10110, THAILAND.

1€049

amdudauigoainnssudena Tel: (66) 2713 5492-9 Fax: (66) 2712 4527 www.thaitextile.org
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1w 41/1 i 15 dsaiand sunesBum Ing nnwavludwenaaey: 21555
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FuRFudaeth ; 17/05/56 i 11

Junnaaey : 17/05/56-23/05/56

MO UA2DE19 Fo/muaziduadinis (muiidueFunsmaszy)
R 0161-1/56 1016719
R 0161-1/56
ANNLTNT
U59R9A (T12AU) 70.59
A o v
msdaAlvzIa (Sovay) 7.49
&
NUWNY - ATvINATOY : TENSILE TESTING MACHINE (INSTRON MODEL 5566)
- s lumsnaaoy + 300 Nadwasaoud
- JTUENANRY : 250 Andns
Yo o 3 wa
Avariaznsivaey foul
POss WABA P/ 9},%\ Q,,,)p
(UNANITTHU WT¥NT) (A3. U5 s Sedsiuana)
Ginannmans) (AiFvImgy)

This test report refers to the submitted sample(s) for testing/examining/analyzing only. It is not certified for the advertisement or reference of tt)e products/
goods. The total or the part of this report may not be reproduced without the written approval from Textile Testing Center, Thailand Textile Institute.
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Auesuiims UNAANYITI T MUUIAYTIVITURNA ; R 0125/56
; Ve S < 5
el 41/1 myfi 15 dvaiand unerfumIng nneavludwenadey: 21209
Tandadsua3 25140 Tueonseau : 10/04/56
Fuiisudaetns 02/04/56 i 11
Tufinaaey : 09/04/56-10/04/56
o A - o - v a
MINBIAYAIDEN Fo/1waziBuanantns (Muiiduesuuinmsszy)
R 0125-1/56 1016719
R 0125-1/56
Anuudasg
- a o
U3 9RINA (F2du) 46.97
- 2
mstadvaizua (Fevaz) 5.86
NN : - 1A50INATDY : TENSILE TESTING MACHINE (INSTRON MODEL 5566)
- AT lumsnaey : 300 JadwasAouli
- STUZNATDU : 250 Haamas
Yo o £ aa
AimiuazasIndoy Aoy

hvassas v S

(UANITTU WIHYS)

aininnmand)

o/ 38;%7&

(A3. U3 WS $adiuana)
GiFvmey)

This test report refers to the submitted sample(s) for testing/examining/analyzing only. It is not certified for the advertisement or reference of the products/
goods. The total or the part of this report may not be reproduced without the written approval from Textile Testing Center, Thailand Textile Institute.
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